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WELCOME

Thank you for choosing a [}anbﬁ appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home
Comfort” requirements of your home, cottage, or office. This Owner’s Use and Care Guide will
provide you with valuable information necessary for the p care and maintenance of your new
appliance. If properly maintained, your Danby appliance mii Eve you many years of trouble free
operation. Please take a few moments to the instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself
with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.

Your DaanePprtahle Axr-Conditioner 15 a multi-functional room air-exchanging, air-processing
i3:,;!]:||Iia|:|-:,E:, designed to offer you the functions of; Air Conditioning, Dehumidifying, and Independent

an. Each individual mode is featured with “oscillating™ air swing capabilities. This unit can
conveniently moved from room to room within your home and set up in just minutes. Imagine the
convenience of 4 Season Home Comfort at yvour fingertips, anywhere, anytime.

For easy reference, we suggest vou attach a copy of your sales slip/receipt to this , al
with thg following if:lg}rrmatmn, mat};-d on the mauﬂp &chgcrs namnplggﬂn thI:: rear pa:fgig;f m:nnfnit.

Model Number:

Serial Numbet:

Date of Purchase:

This information will be necessary if your unit requires servicing and/or for general inguiries. To contact a
Customer Service Representative, call Danby TOLL FREE: 1-800-26- Danby" (1-800-263-2629)



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

READ ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING

SPECIFICATIONS TABLE 1
. .. Suggested Individual Branch Circuit
1) Check available lv and resolve any wirin :
}prpl_:'nlems EEFGm 'njlrn and upg:mﬁun}::rf ﬂll!-%ll].‘l’[ All  |Nameplate Amps *AWG Wire Size
mdmbt thllmmpd b:}]r 1.=«'11‘.111 lic_rl:;il alnd n,al_:mua].:]fclﬂcmhn:al codes 58 1%
imstalle a quahfied electrician. Ol nave an . :
tions regarding ﬂ?e following insl:rm:l:inn}ﬂr, ountects AWG- American Wire Gauge
qualified electrician. *Based on copper wire af 105°C temperatures rating.
2) This appliance draws 5.8 nameplate amps under Cooling TABLE 2
Mode and be nsed in v wired, general — —_—
purpose lﬁ?gp huus:hu]dagxyom I};EG]J’LEEIE Receptacle and Fuse Types
Rated Volts 125
3) For vour and protection, this unit is grounded throu
the p%?wrsﬁplug when plugged nfo a matching wall m%ﬂhct Amps 13
If yvou are not sure whether the wall outlets in home are Wall Outlet
properly grounded, please consult a qualified electrician.
ViNWARNING: Improper connection of the grounding plu
can result in risk o :'fgeﬁ'-‘ecbic ;Thwgranifrrﬂin' g-’.f £ :
Persons associan wil';l;_ mfﬂ' Hf&’::m-h% with a quah_’f‘;ed Fuse Size 15
3£rvice;§vmenmm=ei in doubt that the appliance is proplery Time Delay Fuse Phug Type
grounded. {ar Clrcuit Breaker)
4) DO NOT USE PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION
CORDS WITH THIS UNIT. If it is necessary to use an PNCAUTION: Do not leave this unit
extension cord with this unit, use m‘n:gpmva:l “air unattended in a space where or
conditioner” extension cord only (available at most local animals cannot react to a unit are
hardware stores). located. A failed unit can cause extreme
o o o o or death in such an enclosed,
To avoid the possibility o injury, always space.
E}discunuect th_vapﬂpnwer tsyupp to the uni]ﬁlyefnre gstall.mg

and/or servicing.

POWER The power cord supplied with this air conditioner contains a device that senses damage to
SUPFPLY CORD  the power cord. To test if your power cord is working properly, you must do the following:

1) Connect the power supply cord to an electrical NOTE: The power cord supplied with this air
outlet device designed to educe the risk of fire, n the
o | o & TISK O . & event
2) The power E-'UPF1E-’ cord has two buttons located on  the power supply cord is damagt_& it cannot be
}'hp[?E%?Iﬂ_ﬁl 'ﬁﬂmg ug. One bﬂﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ, Pre thcn:pmmd and mustﬁ?; replaced with a new cord from
o 15 marke . 83 product manufacturer.
the “TEST" button; vou will hear a click as the

“RESET™ button pops out. * Under no circumstances should this device be used
) ) to turn the unit on or off.
3) Press the “RESET™ button; yvou will hear a click )
as the button engages. * The “RESET" button must always be pushed in
, , (engaged) for correct operation.
4) The power supply cord is now energized and
supplying electricity to the air conditioner {on * The power supply cord must be replaced if it fails to

some products this is also indicated by a light on reset when the “TEST™ button is pushed in.
the plug head).

&) 4



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)

ENERGY-SAYING  Your Danby appliance is designed to be highly efficient in energy savings. Follow these

TIPS recommendations for greater efficiency.
1) Select a thermostat setting that suits your comfort - 4) Start your air conditioner before the outdoor air
needs and leave at that chosen setting. becomes hot and uncomfortable, to avoid an initial
iod of discomfort while the unit i ing off
2) The air filter is very efficient in removing mﬁl Use of the ::lmmc m_a::mstmmrmc?n ling o
airborne particles. the air filter clean at all programmable TIMER feature can be a major asset
Kimics: in this regard if uilized to the fullest extent.
3}U5¢dmpmcm1mmwshadw to keep direct 5) When outdoor temperatures are cool enough, turn

t from penetrating and heating room, but do * the air conditioner off and use the FAN MODE.
w drapes or ';“ﬂm to obstruct the air flow This circulates indoor air, providing some cooling

M'I'Uﬂd the unit. comfort while utilizing less electricity.

FEATURES




INSTALLATION

Kl ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: To avoid the possibility of
personal injury, disconnect power to the unit before installing or servicing.

FIG 1. INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES

Flexible Exhanst Hose (@13cm),
Exhaust nozzle connector (Fix to wmit)
{1pc) 1/set

Adjustable window door slider kit (3 pcs).... from
28 " (72cm) up to B0"(203cm)

Fixture.....(1 pcs)

Berews....(4 pos)

NOTE:The exhaust'window kit must be installed at all times when the > Lk :
unit is operating under AIR CONDITIONING mode. ol AR

There should be at least 11.8"(30cm) clearance between the unit and any il
other objects or building structures, and should be installed on a level 5 =
surface. The unit does not have to be vented outside during Dehumidifying

or Fan Only mode operation.

Instructions for Assembling the Window Kit- Fig. 2 R _ : .

1) Insert tube adapters through the back of the window panel. Fig. 2 Back of window panel

2) Secure each tube adapter with four screws through the front of the . [E : :
window panel, = .i-.l-.l..; T

]

3) Insert window | extensions into window panel. Lightly tighten the
mwaiuﬂlaw%pamlmhuldﬂmmmﬂunsmp ce. Tube Adagters + ’
WINDOW KIT

INSTALLATION

Alr Con Mode ONLY: Your window kit 3) Install the adjustable Window Slider Kit as

has been desi to fit most standard “vertical™ required (see Fig. 3a & 3b).

“horizontal” windows up to a maximum height of 80" )
(203cm). For vertical ahilin ;gﬁmﬁuns, multi lock 4) Install the opposite end of the flexible exhaust

positions are provided on the edge of each slider hose into the window exhaust adapter,
section to secure each sliding section together. : .

1 Sl sl et kg e youbave 3 a3l he winde cxbnetdopicr ot
aceess to an electri . window shder sections are secure.

2) Install the flexible hose to the rear side of the unit, o -
Insert the hose collar on top of the exhaust opening ﬁ}ﬂggetﬂw unit into a 115V/60Hz grounded electrical

and twist to lock into position.

| Figda | M | ——— | Fig 3b|
| s | F-
m__—"l'k_ Vertical {%M;mgﬂ L
[_ p— = Windew Macx.: 50"
|+ L | *a ||| (20dcm)
Window Slider Kit: n oI =
Min. 28 1" (72am) P - |
M. 8 {203 cm)




OPERATION

REMOTE CONTROL FEATURES:
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[ O] POWER CONTROL: The power control turns
the unit on and off.

[ O 1MoDE ﬁw&%amnd%mﬁnlhm4
an settin
are jum &e tnnu&u o

5
&Eﬂqﬂ?}uﬁmﬂ HGDEMT the nmlm%emud:,

atur: smt your desired comfort
Note: The air exchange hoses nnmt vent {:utmd:z the
room when using maode.

['E:‘Jln

25%C (7
nﬂ'leru{-'m

IEEIICL?]JE Alr 18 ﬂmﬁ@ﬁﬂl as

e Igom te miu'
speed is fixed to “low™.

[€6] FAN MODE: Air is circulated throughout the
room with no cooling.
MNote: Unit does not need to be vented in Fan mode.

[AUTO] AUTO MODE: In mode 1l
switch mudea.udfa{g speed auto mmaucaﬂy mnglizthe

ambient temperature
LCD DISPLAY FEATURES:

O

'!c:wln:h

0@ AUTO e ‘

gehe BBT

B8hr

LCD
Display

[*¥*] FAN SPEED CONTROL; Th

control has 4 semngs Auto ;CmIng EP%
Medimm, and

[+ 1&[—]1TEMP. SET CONTROLS :

The temperature can be set by means of the + and —

uu the rem trol. The tem: can be
between 16° tigrl“'F }_ '32°C (E9°F). Pressing
+ and - ns will cause the set temperature to

the displ | fi ximately 10
:n:mamm splg,}raaﬂricmecﬁrappm

seconds. The ¥ revert back to shnwmg
the current room tem
MNote: It is onl ]}DSSiEcrtﬂ set the temperature when in

COOLING MODE, The temperature can not be set
when in AUTO, DEHUMILY G or FAN mode.

[*C!'FlFAHRENHEIT / CELSIUS SELEETDR
Pressing this button will switch the dis lﬁr
mﬁe& Celsms and depgrees Fahrenheil. Mote: Initla.]

[ ]mmRsEan CONTROL: Press the
The ON Gm (dt:p-:?ndm%mlmmmmudcﬁ A
¢ m_ un Fr ]
or “B* hcluw “mgus lay panel, and the
n:lnck symbo for approx. 10 seconds; the
display punel mll show a time of 8 hrs. While the
clock symbol is flashing, presa the 4+ and — buttons
on the remote control to selectthﬂ time (in hours
between 00 and 24) for either of the timer modes “A”™

E’Eg Em: h-:lnwmcl he time selected :%'“ I:H: on
the clock bol will remain illuminated together with
either the ON or OFF logo.

Timer Mode A) Auto Tarn OfF: With the machine on
and , et the timer to select the number of hours
you would like the unit to rn until it automatically
shuts off. The set time will be shown in the display
together with the clock symbol and the OFF logo.

Timer Mode N}Autﬂ Tuarn On: Switch the machine
On using tht: ON / OFF button (either on the machine

itself or on the remote control) so that the machine is

runming and the desired mode 15 selected. Press the
OMN/OFF button again to put the machine into stand-b
mode, Set the timer to select the number of hours

lt m nited for the machine to start
time will be shown in the disp
ﬂlaclmk svmbol and the ON logo.

[®ITIMER CANCEL CONTROL: If the time has
been set as in either “A™ or “B” above and it is then
decided that the timer is not required, i]i:l_nressmgthe
CANCEL button will turn the timer o

LCD DISPLAY SYMBOLS:
AUTO Auto mode

% Cooling mode

) Dehumidify mode

® Fan only mode

e High fan speed

e Med. fan speed

1* Low fan speed

EE Display set temperature

Z388hr Display timer setting of auto switch on/off

automatically.

aplay together with

&2



OPERATION (cont’d)

Batteries should be replaced when:
a) No signal (beep) is heard when attempting to program the main unit.
b) The main unit does not respond to a command issued by the remote control.

Battery replacement: _ L . .

1) Slide the rear cover on the remote in the direction of the arrow. Continue pulling

{gently) until the cover separates completely from the unit.

2) Insert (2) batteries (AAA) following the same orientation (polarity) depicted inside
battery chamber (+ / -).

3) Re-install rear cover.

4) If the remote control will not be used for extended periods of time, batteries

should be removed.

The remote operates within a range of 8 meters (26 ft.) from the receiver located inside

the main unit. Any obstruction between the recerver and remote may cause signal

interference, limiting the ability to program the unit.

Notes:

1) Do not drop the remote control.

2) Do not place the remote control in a location exposed to direct sunlight.

3) The remote control should be placed about 1 meter or more away from TV, or
any electrical appliances,

This Class B digital apparatus complies with canadian ICES-003.

AIR CONDITIONER

Note: The exhaust hose must be properly vented (outdoors) during air

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key (Fig. A) to switch on the unit, and the
previous set temperature will be shown in the temperature display area of the

control panel.

2) Press the MODE Is:%{]:'ig. lemﬁ]theCDGL indicator light illuminates on the
control | (Fig. C). Each cﬁrcssluu of the MODE key will advance to a
different mode setting (Cool - Dehumidifier - Fan - Auto

3) Press the %Eppmpriate increase % decrease buntg;s (Fig. D) to sﬁm a suitable
agemn.nmmresetun.m tare se are adjustable between
16°C {ﬁf"F} tgeﬁ"ﬂ {EQ“F}.E per &

4) Press the FAN key (Fig. E) to select the desired fan speed setting
Med-Low). Your scgsﬁnn will & on the control panel (each ession of
the fan key will advance to a different setting).

= Cooling stops agtomatically when the set ture is achieved. Cooling
resumes when the room temperature rises above the “set™ temperature level.

FAN

Note: During Fan mode, the exhaust hose does not have to be vented outdoors.

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key pad to switch on the unit (Fig. A).

2) Press the MODE key (Fig. B) until the FAN indicator illuminates on the control
panel (Fig. G). Each sion of the MODE key will advance to a different
mode setting (Cool-Dehumidifier-Fan-Auto).

3) Press the Fan key (Fiﬁ-ieﬁ:' to select the desired FAN SPEED s:tl:inﬁ. Your

selection will on the control panel. Each depression of the fan key will

advance to a different fan speed (High-Med.-Low) as shown in Fig. F.

DEHUMIDIFIER

Note: During dehumidifier mode, the exhaust hose does not have to be vented

outdoors.

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key pad to switch on the unit (Fig. A)

2) Press the MODE key (Fig. B) until the DRY indicator illuminates on the control
panel (Fig. H). Each depression of the MODE key will advance to a different
mode setting {Eml-De]funﬂdiﬁer—Fan-Aum}.

IMPORTANT: There is no t adjustment during dehumidifier mode. If

the room temperature is greater than 23°C, the fan speed can be adjusted,

otherwise the fan speed 13 fixed at LOW speed.
1O 4

Auto

Fig.

\ﬁ"{‘

Fig. F/

E
F High

Medium
Low

AUTO iil#

¥ig. G|

AUTO iR
250

N ) OFF

Q0. -




OPERATION (cont’d)

AUTO-TIMER
The AUTO-TIMER. feature offers a unique selection of multiple choice, automatic on and/or off
stﬁrt."stup}pmgmmﬂ between 1-24 hrs under any nn:modct:ﬁ'ynm Hﬂn&:ﬂamfm unit, The programs are as

OIS
a) Auto-Off: Pre-select a time that will turn off the unit automatically (between 1-24 hrs).
b) Auto-On: Pre-select a time that will turn on the unit atomatically (between 1-24 hrs),

Note: These functions nmust be performed daily, as the program is automatically canceled/erased after the
program has ended.

Prmsﬂl:'l'mhuﬂunmﬂ;ﬂmmnt:pnnh'ulj.ual:tﬂmﬁmm.Th:“GH“ur“C{FF"l?m{ ]

mode “A” or “B” below) will appear in the dlﬂ,pina:)gmuel, the clock symbol will flash for approximately 10

seconds, and the display panel will show the time of 8 hrs. While the clock symbol is flas press the + UP

and = DOWN buttons on the remote control to select the time (in hours, between 00 and 24 for

of the timer modes “A” or “B” as detailed below, The time selected will be shown on the display pane] and

after aprmmmately 10 seconds the clock symbol will remain illuminated together with either the “ON™ or
0go.

depending on timer

“OFF

Timer mode A) Auto Off: With the machine on and running, set the timer to select the number of hours you
would like the unit to run until it automatically shuts off. The set time will be shown in the display together
with the clock symbol and “OFF" logo.

Timer mode B) Auto On: Switch the machine on using the ON/OFF button (either on the machine itself or
on the remote control) so that the machine is and the desired mode is selected. Press the ON/OFF
huth.??e?lgammputﬂm_: machine in stand-by mode. Set the timer to select the number of hours untl it 15
required for the machine to start up automatically. The set time will be shown in the display together with the
clock symbol and the “ON" logo.

TIMER CANCEL
CONTROL

If the time has been set as in either “A™ or “B™ aboye, and it 18 then decided that the timer 18 not required,
pressing the CANCEL button will turn the timer off,

Protect the remote control from high temperatures, and keep it away from radiation exposure.

Keep the control panel receiver out of direct sunlight,

If the remote control will not be used for extended periods of time (vacations etc.), batteries should be removed.
Do not mix old and new battenies.

Do not mix alkaline standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (ni-cad,ni-mh, etc) batteries.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with canadian ICES-003,

The remote operates within a range of 8 meters (26 ft.) from the receiver located inside the main unit.

Any obstruction between the receiver and remote may cause signal interference, limiting the ability to

program the mamn umit,



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

CLEANING
THE UNIT
CAUTION: Before cleaning or servicin, t'n.i.s unit, wiring insulation.
disconnect from any electrical supply ou 3) Unplug th _
& umt.
1) DO NOT use gasoline, benzene, thinner, or any B
urher chemicals to l‘-lE:ﬂll this mut as thesa 4) Clean the unit by wiping off any dlrt.-rdust with a
maF' cause damage to the finish and soft damp cloth’or vacuum cleaner, then wipe dry
defurmau:m plastic paﬂ.-; with a dry soft cloth.

2) Never a.tt:m;rt to clean the unit by poum::%lwatr:r CAUTION: Always store the unit in vertical
directly over any of the surface areas, as position, DO NOT put heavy objects on top of the
cause iorafion of electrical components and umnit.

CLEANING THE CAUTION: Never operate this unit without the air filter in place, as this may result in
AIRFILTER  damage to the unit.

If the air filter becomes clngﬁﬂ ith dust/dirt, air flow is restricted, which reduces Fig. 4
cooling efficiency. The air ould be cleaned every two (2 waelm More
frequent cleaning may be necessary depending on mdoor air

NﬂTE.ThEauﬁltenslm:ateda T]]E.' rear side of the unit.
1) To remove the air filter: er cover upward in the direction of the | e,
arrow (Fig. 4) and remove ntrﬁ]ter e

I}Dusb’dlrtcluggﬂd m the filter can be removed by vacuum cleanmg the soiled

3) The filter can also be washed in lukewarm, soapy water while rubbing it lightly A
with a bmsh.ﬂmﬂdd:tqgnm{dmwashmghq 18 recommended. [ = |
4) Rinse the filter well using clean water. Allow time to before reinstallin LI 1-
}lntn the unit. g dry & | - —~etr
5) Replace the air filter and cover.

6) Replacement air filter information is available by contacting the Customer Service
Department at: 1-500-26-E0bY" (1-500-263-2629).



TROUBLESHOOTING

Occasionally, a problem may occur that is minor, and a service call may not be necessary. Use this

troubleshooting guide for a possible solution. If the unit continues 1o te improperly, call an authorized
service depot for assistance, or Danby’s Toll Free Number: 1-800-26-
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTIONS
+ P iR
*Thnrgﬂis ?snut lugred in ly. |, Etﬁlpmmmm
1) Unit does not work * The icator is ON; tank is | mvedmmwnter&umthedrmn
Cmmt le O pressing test * Press the button after resol
button of L plug. problem. reset fesolving
2) Unit suddenly stops during operation. mejnmuu  Reset the timr
,Theﬁﬁ is ON; tank is Rl:mmfcdmmwatcrﬁ'ﬂmths:dmn
3) Unit runs intermittently s Malfunction.  Contact your
Enhaustducthmeublocka%]_zllluw *Ehau::}cathedmthm.

« Window or door i3 opeti it roOm.
+ There 18 a heat source or too many

= Cloge all windows'doors,

4) Unit functions but the room is not people in the room. -Ml:m:an].r sources from room.
cooled. Mmtakegrﬂlmclumed c-nlu :

+ Filter is too * Replace

. ture is too high. Lﬂwertemp sem.ug
5) Condensed water spills out when . : * Bemove drain plug on rear bottom
ml:m.nglimumtxpl The tank is nearly full. " and drain out water
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g by
[e33) tﬂ;
?‘:;g This quality prodet Is wasanted 1o be free from manuiacturer's delects i materia and wormarship, provided Fal the unt s used undss e noesil epersing ‘g;:’*
5};‘ concftions intiended by e menutacturer, ,ff.
E@ﬂ This wamanty I avalkabie only to the person o wham the unkt was originally soid by Danby Products Limed {Canada) or Danby Products Inc. (US4 (hersafer gia
A% “Dany’)or by an authorized disrbudorof Danby, and i nonrancsable *..-'"E{."Q']
%) &
ﬁ{‘g TERMS OF WARRANTY ‘E‘;::g
?-.‘E:;Ej Plastic parts, are wamanted for thirty (30} days only from purchase dale, with no sxdensions provided. %::{ﬁ

o o
%; Firs! o During the st vk (12) manthe, sy unctional parts of tis product found i be iskective, wil be repaned or placed. af warmartnr's -ﬁn
E:{? option, & no charge b e ORIGINAL puchaser i-@

- o
g&t‘% To oblzin I will b the consumen's responsibility 1o ransport the appliancs (at their own expenss) o the origingl retailer {point of punchass) or 2 E{;‘E“,
E,&"J Sanioe senvica depot for repalr, Contact your dealler from whom your unit was: purchased, or contact your reares! suthortzed Danby service tﬁﬁ
“‘;r“ dapat, whers senvice must be performed by & quaified senvics tachrician. ,}:,ﬁ.;.
Gf.:ﬂ I senvica s parfomed on the unl By anyons cther han an auhorized ssrvice depat, of e unl s used Jor commencial spplcation, ol r:i"j
o obligations of Dianby under this wamanty shall ba void. e
I &s
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‘;{‘i’j due I 2y dhakecd of the appiiance, o 1 use, whethar proper of impropee. ‘:?35
2id ot
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-5"’:5..1 Siave &3 hevein provided, Danby, there & no ofer wamanges, condiions, representafions or guarantees, express o implied, made or intended by Danby o its ,‘,{:"‘i
G.:) nuthorized destribuions and all ofr wamanes, condiions, reprasantations o guarnbses, including any warantes, conditions, rpresantations of quaranises ,:;‘&ﬂ
%% nder any Sale of Goods Act or like legisiation or statue is hesby expressly enciuded, Save as herein providad, Danby shall not be responsible for any demages #5273
@@ 1o parsans o propeety, nchaing e it Rse, howsosver caused or any consequental damages arisng from the malknctn of e it and by the puchasa of  ((50)

?‘{‘g the unik, the purchaser doss hereby agree to indsmnity and hokd harmiess Dantyy fom any claim for damages fo parsons or propery causad by the it ?}:{&
I *9
s Fo

a,::g Mo warranty of insurance hessin contained or st out shall apply when damage o reair is caused by any of e llowing: L
L 1) Power fiure. A
@*%‘ 2) Damage in bansil or when moving the appiance. g};ﬁ
.w.;.,, 3 Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective houss winng or inadequate fuses, ,;E{.
&U &) Accidant, alleration, abuss or fisizse of the appliance such s inadequate ar cirulition in the mom or abnormal eparaing condiions r:i;;;]
S0 (estremely high or low foom fempersture]. N
ﬁﬂt@ B Usafor commercial of industrial purposss . If the appliancs & not instalied in & domestic residonce). f{.ﬁ
@j §) Fire, water damage, e, war, riat, hostlity, act of God such as hurricanes, floods eic ‘g':;
A T) Service calls resuling in customer aducation, o

I 8) Improper nstelation (1. Buldingn of a free standing appliance or using &n appliance oultoors that ks not approved for culdoor appikcafion). ﬁ;
:Q- Proc of purchass date wil be required for waranty claims; 50, ploase refain bil of sale. |n the event warranty service is saquired, present this document o our E.jsf-
@E&J Warranty Service E:f?
.;@ﬂ Carry-In (ﬁﬁ
e e
& o o
?‘E‘% mmmmmm 1-800-263-2629 mmmmﬂmuﬁ 'E}ﬁ
f&,? Tesphone: (511 657900 FR: (519837400 ot (66 627 PR s sty (X)
*{1; Dana *.-r..,j



BIENVENUE

Merci d’avoir choisi un appareil Daniav:quj vous fournira ainsi qu'a votre famille, le confort au foyer,
4 la maigon, au chalet ou au bureau. Ce manuel d'utilisation vous offre des renseignements rpr&ﬁqlll:ﬂ
pour le soin et I'entretien de votre nouvel appareil. Un appareil Danby bien entretenu vous fournira
plusieurs années de service sans ennui.

Veuillez dre quelques moments pour lire attentivement toutes les directives pour vous renseigner
et vous iliariser avec tous les aspects du fonctionnement de votre appareil.

Votre climatiseur portable Danby est un appareil d’échange et de traitement de 1’air & fonctions
multiples. Sa conception vous offre les fonctions suivantes: la climatisation, la déshumidification et
la ventilation indépendante. Chacun des modes est équipé d'une capacité de balayage de 1air par
oscillation. Cet appareil peut étre aisément déplacé d une piéce a |"autre de la maison et il est installé
en quelques minutes seulement. Imaginez la commodité du confort an foyer 3 saisons a portée de la
main, en tout temps, en tout lieu,

Pour la référence aisée, nous vous suggérons de joindre une copie de votre regu de caisse et/ou

facture d’achat & cetie page, et d’inscrire les renseignements swivanis qui sont trouvés sur la plaque
d"identification du fabricant. Celle-ci est située sur le panneau arriére de |"appareil.

MNuméro de modéle:

Muméro de série :

Date d"achat

Ces renseignements seront requis si le service est demandé et/ou si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements
supplémentaires, Pour consulter un Représentant du service a la clientéle,
composez le NUMERO I APPEL SANS FRAIS suivant:

1-800-26-Danby (1-500-263-2629)

{



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANT

LISEZ TOUTE L'INFORMATION DE SECURITE AVANT UTILISATION

CIHIEMQUEE IONS TABLEAU 1
1) Vérifier 1’ alim de disponibl oudre ot de fistibution ndividuc
"alimentation de courant di ible et rés — .
tout probléme AVANT |'installation et I'usage de cefte Ampéres deplaque d'identification  Calibee de fll AWG*
i h;_.]e d{éﬂ‘fhla dnl_fté étre cuffm%e lazhux 3 lﬂé:laj et 5.8 18
natio ‘electricité avec 1'ins on par un electricien AWG-American Wire Gauge (Calibre de fil américain)
ifé. Pour toutes questions concernant llr?:.rdlrcahws m | — :
;]:"u?&mt,c .qugl_ avec un dlectricien lifé, q Basé aur le fil en cuivee & une températars nomunale de 1057
2) Ia"er ap af;eil débite 5.8 ampéres tel E:’im:liqué sur la pla TABLEAU 2
" ification en mode de refro ement et 1 1 ;
utilisé avec toutréceptacle domestique de_ 135 e Types de fusibles et de réceptacles
d'usage général, comectement cdblé et mis A la terre. Tension nominale 125
3) Pour votre sécurité et votre protection, cette unité est mise 4 Ampéres 13
la terre par la fiche du cordon d’alimentation quand elle est  [“Prise de courant
branchée sur une prise de courant tée. 51 vous n'étes - :
pas ar:rtam:tuc les prises de courant de votre domicile sont ( 1 | |
comectement mises a la terre, un électricien N
qualifié. S
4}3% PAS [éfﬂ[!l.i[.ﬁﬁEs-RDIﬁ:ES ﬁDﬁFg&ﬂURﬂ [;Z'EEE'['I{:EEE Intensité de fusible 15
UNITE. 5'il est nécessaire d'en utiliser une, utiliser une ?ﬁmw' de cioouifl Type fiche
corde de rallonge approuvée pour I'usage avec les
climatiseurs seulement (disponible dans la plupart des MISE EN GARDE: Ne jamais laisser cet
quincailleries locales). en marche dans un endroit fermé od
5) Pour éviter la possibilité de blessure corporelle, towjours  péagir & une défectiosite de I appareil e L
débrancher 1’alimentation de courant & |"unité avant trouvent. Un il en panne peut
d’entreprendre |’ installation et'ou le service. occasionner la extréme de cet

méﬂhmmdﬂmmwﬂmfﬂm&m

CORDON Le cordon d'ahimentation fourni avec cet arr conditionne contient un dispositif qui
IPAILIMENTATION détecte les dommages au cordon. Pour tester si votre cordon d’alimentation
fonctionne adéquatement, vous devez faire ce qui suit :
1) Branchez le cordon d’alimentation 4 une prise conditionné contient un dispositif de détection de
d’alimentation &lectrique. fuite de courant ¢ pour réduire les risques

. . d'incendie, Veuillez vous référer 4 la section “Cordon
2) Le cordon d’alimentation posséde deux boutons d*alimentation’ m_u: plus de détails. Advenant le cas

situés sur la téte de la fiche. L'un des boutons est le cordon d’alimentation soit endommacé, il ne
identifié par “TEST" et I"autre bouton par ﬁmaﬁt étre réparé et doit étre remplacé avec u%é:
‘RESET". Appuyez sur le bouton “TEST” et vous nouveau cordon provenant du fabricant.

entendrez un déclic puisque le bouton ‘RESET’

sera ressorti. * Ce dispositif ne devrait tre utilisé sous aucune
circonstance pour mettre en marche ou arréter
3) Apggcyez sur le bouton "RESET et vous entendrez " unité.
un déchic lorsque le bouton sera enfoncé,

4) Le cordon d’alimentation est maintenant alimenté
et il fournit de 1"&lectricité 4 1"air conditionné. (Sur
certains produits, ceci sera aussi mdigqué par une

hamiére sur la téte de la fiche).

Le cordon dalimentation fourni avec cet air

* Le bouton de "RESET” duitg:ﬂm étre enfoncé

pour un fonctionnement normal.

* Le cordon d’alimentation doit &tre lacé 8"il ne
samahsa pas lorsque le bouton “TEST" est
en .

&2



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANT (suite)

ECONOMISEUR Votre appareil ménager Danby est mnzu pour 'efficacité en économie de

D’ENERGIE I"émergie. Pour le re maximal, o les recommandations qui suivent.
1} Choasir un réglage du thermostat qui répcmd advos Ceci pré'.q-:rm une p-ém-dc mmalc (i i mmnﬁ:rrt avant
besoins de ¢ rt et le laisser au réglage choisi. que | unité ne puisse RlEp]ece de la
. caractéristique de ]'lh-!I]I'nI.F['E programmable
2) Le filtre 4 aur est trés efficace pour éliminer les d’arrét et de mise en marche a
ga.rpm]mqmﬂnttcntdansl’au. Conserver le filtre un important avantage a cet effet si elle est utilisée &
air propre en tout temps. pleine capacité,
3) Unhiser d::adrapmes dmnd-:m ou des stores 5) Quand les t am_rcs externes sont
prévenir la pénétration et le réchauffement de suffisamment lacer le climatiseur hors de
a piéce par les rayons directs du soleil, mais ne service et uhlmr.:r le MODE DE VENTILATEUR
pas permetire la mmﬂmﬂ de la circulation d’air 4 la position HAUTE,MOYENNE ou BASSE.
autuur de I"unité par les draperies ou les rideaux. Ceci fait circuler I'air 4 1'intérieur de la pidce pour
. T fournir un certain confort de climatisation en
4) Activer votre chimatiseur avant que la température BE T :
de I'air extérieur ne soit trés chaude et inconfortable, ~ Uhisant moins d'électricite.
CARACTERISTIQUES

Sortie d"air chaud Poignée

:sm, ' - Sortie
d adr de
exhaust
— e
— L* o
Foulettes ~ |

&2



INSTALLATION

}‘. RISQUE DE CHO:(C ELE’ETRIQUE Pour éviter la possibilité de
blessures corporelles, débrancher I'alimentation de courant & I'unité avant Fig. 1 Tuyau d'échappement flexible  peqrope
d'entreprendre T'installation ou le service.

Fig.1: Accessoires D' Installation

Toyay d'echappement fexible (#13com)
Connecteur de tuvére d éhappemﬂt { connect &
Tonité | mex).... l/ensemble
kit r&glahle de fenttre.l’g]imur de pnrte (3 mCX ...
de 28 1/3 {T..”.':u::rn‘};uaqu a B0 (203cm)
Ferrure.....(1 mex)

Via......(4 mex)

NOTE: Le kit d'échappement/fenétre doit etre installé & tout moment FEE 1 W .
quand |'unité fonctionne sous le mode de CLIMATISATION. . -b;cécm
Il devrait y avoir au moins 11.8 degagements (de 30cm) entre I'unité et o ajustshles T2 cm (28 13 poj-20dem

tous les autres -;:nhjels ou fondations, et devrait &tre mstallé sur une surface [N ==

de nivesu, L'unité ne doit pas étre exhalée extérieur opération pendant de ET I Boyan d'wmosage (797 200cm)

déshvdratation oo de ventilateur seulement mode.

Instructions pour assembler le kit d'adapteur de fenétre- Fig. 2 g2
1) Insérez le tube de raccord & travers I"arriére du panneau de fenétre.

E
IJFixazchEuem}'-edermmﬂwmquan'evi.-;ﬁtravml‘wmndu . % *

panncau de fenétre. “'—lu' 1;—1‘;_,:‘—
3) Insérez les extensions de pannean de fenéire dans le panneau de fenétre. 1 1
Serrez légérement les vis dans le panneau de fenétre afin de maintenir les | Adspeurs de

r— o e

extensions en place.

KIT DE

Mode Climatisation Seulement
Votre kit de fenétre a été congu pour "adaptation & la  3) Installez le kit réglable de glisseur de fenétre
Iupmdesfméh'esm:aimaﬁunhun&::ntalmﬂ comme nécessaire (voir la Fig. 3a & 3b).
portes o standard. Les lications de porte patio
Bnut]mélpi:ut&:ﬂm attﬁgmnt une hauteur E 4) Installez l'autre extrémité du tuyau d'éch nl
maximale de 80 po (21]3 cm). Deux vis de blocage flexible sur I'adapteur d'échappement de fenétre
sont fournies pour joindre ensemble chague section 5) Installez I tpte ﬁéﬂhﬂpl:,;gh P
1) Choisissez un endroit approprié, celui est stir l'ouverture a section sseur, en veillant
}ﬂ'wﬂiraméﬂﬁummw&lm%qm. Eu.n les Z,mnuns de glisseur de fenétre sont
2) hsmuﬁl:ehm“ilier £ﬁiﬂll?udus de I'unité. 6) Branches 'unité & uoe sortis & siiol e
d'échappement et tordez pour fermer en place. 115V/60Hz.
e —r
:Ihh Hm‘ B 1 .I...
| Kt de coulisse de
j‘u'_ Fendire :I Min.: 28 ipo
Verticale Lh,_m%;r (203¢m)
Kit de coulisse de !

N e (T re:  ——
Mﬂ..‘ﬂﬂ"(l&ltm} ] T

&7



FONCTIONNEMENT

CHARACTERISTIQUES DE TELECOMMANDE:

Y

o

[ ©] COMMANDE DE PUISSANCE La commande de
puissance touwme [unibé en marche ef en arrét,

§ ST COUANDE DRMOBE g o s o

£
Automatgque, Les arrangements sont réglables par le
bouton d&?:::-mmamie de mogde P

[%IE?]MDI}E DE REFROIDISSEMENT Pendant le
mn-de. refroidissement, F'air est refroidi et de l'air chaud
lr:mhe d'écha . Ajustez la
¢ pour adapter &

te: Les tuyanx
déchmgedm:dmwm:&:halermﬁehmde salle en

lovant le mod

[ ] MODE DE DESHUMIDIFICATION L'air est
déshumidifié u'il raverse le climatizeur, sans &tre

pIem froidiszement. 51 les @ . am
ushau 25°C{‘T?°F) la vitesze de le ventilabeur

ée . autrement la vitesse de le ventilateur est
':'IZ

[ﬂIM{mE DE VENTILATEUR L'sir est distribug
dmm: L salle zans le refrodidissement. Mote: L'unité
a pas besoin d'étre exhalée en mode de ventilateur.

D"lUTﬂl MODE AUTOMATIQUE En mode
aufomatique ['onité commautera le mode ef la vitesse de le
ventilateur automatiquement basés sur la temp. ambiante,

DISPOSITIFS DE L'AFFICHAGE ACL:

Copymyutateur
Marche/Arrét
- ¥
..'I.U'm--

L0
Gr 88

ffjchage

["'1'] COMMANDE DE VITESSE DE LE
VENTILATEUR La commande de vitesse de le ventila-
teur a 4 arrangements : Auto (ge refroidissant seulement),

hast, movenne, e baa,

[ +]1&[ = ]CcCOMMANDE REGLEE DE LA

TEMPERATURE La peut étre placée & 1'aide du
+ et = boutons sur I'd mnmmam:b temp. peut étre
placée entre 16° C(ﬁl'F}HSZ“C {BY°F}. LE

& boutons + et — fera

pressurage of des

roximativement 10 smuudna.. L' OB retournera
alors mm'anuﬂ maonirer a ammante courante,
Mote: [l est seulement quan-d. en
MODE de REFROID m:

étre placée guand en m-:rda ﬂUTﬂMM’[Q
DESHUMIDIFICATION ou de W’ENI'[LATEUR

[cr* F]SELECTEIEAF IT
comnmters 1" go cntre les
ﬁgﬂéuhms:truhrmhm Mote: L'armangement mnitial

[ 1 ‘] Commandes d*arruaemeut de h: teur
A gur le bouton de
nm.-m' Lca logos

mM%anm b woduB :-}dv.':
AR e e,
nu:n.]:n.amﬁb:“J choisir

Iﬂgfi) dﬂpnurm A le mumr:nt en heures entre (0
pour tCJJJ]:I'DnH-Hf-EEII
(vorr ci-dessous). I_x:” bgﬁnﬂms:n*ummh-&smle
pannenn d'affichage et smativement 10
secondes, le svmbole d Edm:mmﬂlummémﬂm
que I'un ou I'sutre le logo he/Arréte

Le mode de temporisatenr A) Arrit Autmuaﬂqne
Lumqu: I"apparel ﬁﬂt en fmnhonh

w%ﬂ IJ].'HII le nom

EII.I VOUES

mm‘ﬂuﬁqﬂiﬂ&qﬂ: i it
coupé, § 86T Mo
danal‘ﬂmmqm le sym I:d‘hurlug:ctlt:h:rgn

Le mode de t-umpnriut-uur B) Marche Automatique:
‘ sur utihiser le bouton MARE

aﬁﬂ hmﬁu:u: &mﬂumm.l I's

2;4; machi ctionne et le
-xM l&?ﬁ%m rmi?:uthmﬂﬂ da.i:
Jm.n Frugrm‘smmc oi=ir le
rmjtmqu&m lmgapanm
dcmmnbammmué Iathic
symbole dhorloge et dessus le logo «MAR!

[ @ ]Cnmmnnde d'annulation de temporisatenr

81 I'heure a &t& placés comme dans « A » ou « B » en haut
et lui est alors décidé le temporizateur n'est pas exigé,
appuyer sur le bouton dANNULATION arrétera le
temporisatenr.

SYMBOLES DE L’AFFICHAGE ACL:
AUTOMode Automatique

%% Mode de Refroidissement

(1 Mode de Déshumidification

€ Mode de Ventilateur Seulement

Bve Vitesse de Ventilateur Haut

e Vitesse de Ventilatenr Moyenne

I# Vitesse de Ventilateur Bas

88 Température Programmée par Affichage

EB8hr Arrangement de temporisateur d’aﬁchagn de
commutatenr automatique "MMarche/,

ammqu::la

e



FONCTIONNEMENT (suite)

Deux piles alcalines «AAAw sont requises pour le fonctionnement de la télécommande

incluses

E.RE hﬂlﬂﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬂhﬂt étre remplacées quand:

1) Glisser le couvercle du compartiment des piles a |*ammiére de la télécommande dans le sens de la fléche.
Tirer délicatement jusqu’a ce que le couvercle se sépare complétement de "unité.

2) Insérer deux (2) piles {AAA) en observant la polarité indiquée dans le compartiment des piles (+/ = ).

3) Réistaller le couvercle.

4) 5i la télécommande ne sera pas utilisée ur riodes prolongées (vacances, etc.), les piles devraient
&tre retirdes de la tél&nmmande_ La &l fonctionnera en dedans d"une distance de 8§ métres
g i) duo rén:pt:u:r gitué 4 |"interieur de I un::té principale. Toute obstruction entre le récepteur et la

wrrait causer une interférence au signal, ce qui limiterait la capacité de programmation de
IMomite pn.nmpaﬂj

Eemnrqm:. Le température est affiché aur 1"affichage électronique en échelle Celcins seulement.
votes
1) Ne laisser pas tomber la télécommande.

2) Ne placez pas la télécommande directement sous les rayons du soleil.
3) La télécommande devrait étre placée 4 1 métre ou plus de la télévision ou d'autre type d'appareil électrique.
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme au norme Canadienne ICES-003.

Mo TIM.HLIIIEI;t ble I"échappement dair do installé
Note: Le tuyau flexible pour I” *air doivent étre i s pour le
fonctionnement en mode de climatisation.

1) yer sur la touche INTERRUPTELUR (Fig. A) pour activer 1"unité et le
ré édent du température sera montrée dans 'affichage de la

Précaur le pannean de commande.

Z) ﬁ yer sur la touche MODE (Fig. B) us-qu a I'mdmatl:ur du mode Frais
illumine sur le panmean Wmﬂlﬂﬂdﬂ(lf"lga Chaque dépression sur la touche
MODE avancera ]*afﬁﬂllage i un réglage mode différent {Frais-Sec-Ventilateur).

3) Appuyer sur le mm:he REGLAGE DE TEMPERATURE (Fig. D) pour choisir

un réglage de t ite. Les réglages de température sont
e les entre 16°C {ﬁ1°F:. 32°C (89°F).

4) Appuyer sur la touche VENTILATEUR (Fig. E:l |:I"EI-'-LI:I.' choisir le réglage de la
vitesse désirée du ventilateur -Movenne-Bas). Votre sélection apparaitra
sur le pannean de commande (chaque dépression de la touche du ventilateur
avancera 1" indicateur au prochain réglage).

* La climatisation cesse automatiquement quand la mﬁature reéglée est atteinte.
La climatisation résume quand la tempérnlu:e de la 8" éléve au-dessus de la
température réglée.

YVENTILATEUR

Note: L'installation du tuyau flexible pour l'échap]i:m:nt d’air n'est pas requise

pour le fonctionnement en mode de ventilation seulement

1) Appuyer sur la touche INTERRUPTEUR pour activer |"unité (Fig. A).

2) sur la touche MODE (Fig. B) jusqu’a 1'affichage du symbole

UE sur le Fa:maau de commande (Fig. E). Chaque presse sur la
touche MODE avancera & un réglage de mode différent (Frais-Sec-Ventilateur).

A sur la touche \-"ENTTLATEUR (Fig. ) pour choisir la VITESSE DE
v EUR désirée. Votre réglage apparaitra sur le panneau du commande.
Chaque presse sur la touche VENTILATEUR avancera 1’affichage 4 un réglage
de vitesse différente (Haut-Moyenne-Bas) (Fig. F),

DESHUMIDFICATEUR
Note: Pendant le mode de déshumidificateur, le tuyau d'échappement ne doit pas
&re exhalé dehors.

1) Appuyer sur la touche INTERRUPTEUR. pour activer 'unite (Fig. A).
2) Appuyer m.:r la touche MODE Flg E-] _]uaqu‘& I'affichage du symbole SEC sur

le pannean du commande (Fi samn sur la touche MODE
avancera 1"affichage & un rég]gage de mnda ent (Frais-Sec-Ventilatenr).
* of : Hnyaaucmajusmmdelammpémmrepeudamlem

de idificateur. 5i la température ambiante est plus grande que 25°C, la
vitesse de I'hélice peut étre ajustée, autrement la vitesse de I'héhice est fixe 4 &

vitesse rhduite. {1{-’)




FONCTIONNEMENT (suite)

MINUTERIE
AUTOMATIQUE

Le dispositif de MINUTERIE AUTOMATIQUE offre un choix unique de choix multiple, complétement
automatique sur et'ou outre des programmes (de début et de fin) entre 1-24 heures sous n'importe quel un
mode de votre unité 4 la maison de confort. Les programmes sont comme suit @

a) Arrét }Antumlﬁqne : Pré-sélectionnez une période qui arrétera 'onité automatiquement (entre 1-24

b) Marche Automatique: Pré-sélectionnez une période qui marchera ['anité automatiquement (entre 1-24
heures).
Note: Ces fonchions doivent &tre remplies quotidiennement, car le programme est automatiquement

i

effacé aprés que le programme ait fini.

e | )

Appuyez sur le bouton de temporisateur sur '3 télécommande pour programmer le temporisateur, Les logos de
"ON" ou de "OFF" (selon « A »ou« B » de temporisateur ci-dessous) apparaltront dans le panneaa

d'affichage, le symbole d'horloge clignoteront pendant tivement 10 secondes, et le pannean
d'affichage montrera la période de Eﬂrums. Tandis que ia e d'horloge clignote, pressez en + et —
boutonne sur '3 télécommande pour choisir le moment (en €8, entre etzf;m ur des modes «Aw» ou
«Bw» de temporisateur comme illé ci-dessous. Le temps choisi sera montré sur le pannean d'affichage et
am%%'appmﬁmaﬁmmmt 10 secondes le symbole dhorloge demeure illuminé ainsi que le logos de "ON"
m L] I

Mode de temporisateur A) Arrét Automatigue

Avec la machine dessus et en courant, placez le tempornsateur pour choisir le nombre d'heures o vous
voudnez que 'umité coure jusqu'a ce qu'elle ait automatiquement coupé. Le temps d'ensemble sera moniré
dans I'affichage ainsi que le symbole dhorloge et le logo de "OFF".

Mode de temporisatenr B) Marche Antomatique

Commutez la machine sur atiliser le bouton mlgRC[-[E."ﬂRRET" (sur la machine elle-méme ou suar I'a
télécommande) de sorte que la machine fonctionne et le mode désiré soit choisi. Appuyez sur le bouton
"MARCHE/. ' encore pour mettre la machine dans le mode stand-by. Programmez le temponisateur
choisir le nombre dheures jusqu'd ce qu'on l'exige pour que la machine commence vers le haut
xlggﬁtjqucmml. Le temps programmeé sera montré dans 'affichage ainsi que le symbole dhorloge et le logo

COMMANDE ANNULATION
TEMPORISATEUR

Si le temps a été programmé en tant que dans « A » ou « B » en haut, et on le décide alors que le
temporisateur n'est pas exigé, appuyer sur le bouton d' ANNULATION arrétera le temporisateur.

Protéger la télécommande conire les températures élevées et éviter 1"exposition a la radiation.

Protéger le récepteur du panneau de contrile contre les rayons directs du soleil.

51 la télécommande ne sera pas utilisée pour des périodes prolongées (vacances, etc. ), les piles devraient étre
retirées de la télécommande

Ne mélangez pas les vieilles et nouvelles batteries.

Ne mélangez pas les batteries alkalines, standard (carbone-zinc), ou rechargeables (Ni-DAO, Ni-MH, etc.)

Cet appareil numeérique de la classe B est conforme 4 la norme NMB-002 du Canadian

La télécommande fonctionnera en dedans d'une distance de 8 métres (26 pl.) du récepteur zitué 4 I'inténeur de
I"unité principale. Toute obstruction entre le récepteur ¢t la télécommande pourrait causer une mterférence au
signal, ce qui imiterat la capacité de programmation de ["unité principale.
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

'DE LUNITE

MISE EN GARDE: Avant de nettoyer ou de faire le service sur cette unité, il est recommandé de débrancher
le cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant électrique.

1) NE PAS utliser d’essence, de benzéne, de diluant ou tous autres produits chimiques pour nettoyer cette
unité, Ces substances pourraient causer des dommages au fini et une déformation des pidces en plastique.

2) NE JAMAIS tenter de nettoyer 'unité en versant de 1'eau directement dur 1"une ou 1"autre des surfaces car
ceci causera une détérioration des piéces électrigues et de 1'isolation des fils.

NETTO DES MISE EN GARDE: Ne jamais utiliser I'unité sans le filtre 3 air en position, Ceci
FILTRES A AIR  pourrait canser des dommages 4 1'unité,

Si les filtres 4 air devient blogué par la poussidre et/ou la saleté, une restriction de la
circulation d'air se produira et le rendement de climatisation sera réduit. Les filtres

d air devrait étre neftoye aux deux (2) semaines. Le nettoyage plus fréquent pourrait
étre nécessaire selon la qualité de | ';atr mtemne,

REMARQUE: Le filtre 4 air est situé A la partie supdrieure arricre de 'unmité.
1) Pour rer le filtre a air : Tirez la couverture de filtre a air vers le haut dans la
direction de la fléche (Fig. 4) et enlevez le filtre  air.

2) La poussiére/saleté a obstrué dans le filtre peut étre enlevée par le vide nettoyant
les sectenrs salis.

3) Le filtre peut également étre lavé dans I'eau tidde et savonneuse tout en la frottant
egéremantavec une brosse. Un détergent doux (liquide diswashing) est

4) Rincez le filtre bien utilisant I'eau propre. Accordez I'heure de sécher avant la
réinstallation dans ['units,

5) Remplacez le filtre 4 air et le couvrez,

6) L'information de filtre 3 air durmpla:ememastdlspﬂmble en entrant en contact
avec le département de service i la clientéle 4 :

1-800-26- Danky (1-800-263-2629)

&y



DEPANNAGE

De temps en temps, un probléme peut se poser qui est mineur, et une intervention peut nepas étre nécessaire,

Employez ce guide de dépannage pour une solution possible. Si I'unitécontinue a fonctionner incorrectement,
demandez un dépdt autorisé de service ou le numéro de appel sans frais Danby: 1-800-26- Danby

PROBLEME CAUSE PROBABLE SOLUTION
+ Il o'y a pas d'alimentation. » Attendez que l'alimentation revienne.
*La n‘nstpn.ubmnv:h&: EITnchcsrj. tement. o du
- ] L] n
1) L'unité ne fonctionne pas. o Trnicat &u ; ir plein est en drain, ‘cau ain du réservoir
; le oir est plein. « Appuyez sur le bouton de
* Fuite actuelle ou TEB& gur le bouton | réinitialisation aprés avodir résolu le
de test de la fiche probléme.
2) L'unité arréte soudainement durant |* L2 température intéricure réglée a &t |= Réinitilisez le niveau de la
son fonctionnement. * Le temps réglé est terming, « Réinitialisez la minuterie.
+ L'indicateur du réservoir est en Enlme:.l’eaudu:h‘mnduréﬂmwml
hiAR{}ﬂiJnIémnvﬂu plein. drain.
. . * Contactez volre
3) L'unité fonctionne de fagon -Iatmarmmmmmtemmp tuui.-i Fait
miermittente. * Le tuymy d'échappement est blogué, | Erﬁﬁcm le tuyan d° W‘:“L

n'est pas

4) L'unité fonctionne, mais la e
) pigc

+La fenétre ou la porte de la pidce est
verte.

}rau dcchalwmump
%ans pigc

l.‘]'ﬂd.t‘ﬂ:ﬂt batruge
.Leﬁal:mm;* “
*g;.].tré.‘.:glagc la température est trop

*Ft-:mtesle.sfenétre&-’pum
Enlevez toute source de chaleur de 1a

st e o

aizsez le réglage de la température,

%) De l'ean condensée 56
déplacement de 1'oni

lors du

* Le réservoir est pratiquement plein.

* Enlevez le bouchon du drain an bas &
larriére et videz eaw.
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Danby’

Model » Modéle
DPACS5009,DPACS011

N/

For service, contact your
nearest service depot or call:
1-800-26- Danby"
(1-800-263-2629)
to recommend a depot in
VOUr area,

Pour obtenir le service,
consultez votre centre de
service le plus rapproché ou
composez le:

1-800-26- Danby-
(1-800-263-2629)
vous recommendera un
centre régional.

S

PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONER )
The model number can be found on the serial plate located on the
back panel of the unit.

All repair parts are available for purchase or special order when you
visiﬁm Eea.rest service depot. El'u request service and/or the !

location of the service depot nearest you, call the TOLL FREE
NUMBER.

When requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the
following information:

Product

Model Nomber
Part Number
Part Description

CLIMATISEUR PORTATIF
Le numéro de modéle se trouve sur la plague d'information sur le
panneau arriére de 'appareil.

Toutes les piéces de rechange ou commandes spéciales sont
disponibles 4 votre centre d% service régional autorisé,

Pour obtenir le service et/ou la localité de votre centre de

service régional, signalez le NU O D’APPEL SANS FRAIS,

Ayez les renseignements suivants a la portée de la main lors de la
commande de piéce ou service:

. Fpe de produit

* Numéro de modéle

* Numéro de piéce

* Description de la piéce

Danby Products Ltd, Guelph, Ontario Canada N1H 629
anby Products Inc, Findlay, Ohio USA 45840

Frimted in Chinas (PRLC)



